

No. 18-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND;
NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS &
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KEIDANREN
(JAPAN BUSINESS FEDERATION)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JARED L. HUBBARD

Counsel of Record

MALGORZATA A. MRÓZEK

FITCH LAW PARTNERS LLP

One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 542-5542

jlh@fitchlp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES' COURTS SHOULD NOT BE THE WORLD'S POLICEMAN ENFORCING U.S. SECURITIES LAWS WORLDWIDE	6
II. LETTING THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION STAND WILL RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND UNCERTAINTY FOR BUSINESSES AROUND THE WORLD	14
III. FOREIGN LAW PROTECTS INTERNATIONAL INVESTORS, WHILE U.S. LAW SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITS APPLICATION OF THE EXCHANGE ACT TO FOREIGN STOCK EXCHANGES	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968).....	21, 22
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Securities Act Amendments of 1964 Pub. Law 88-467, § 3(c)(3), 78 Stat. 565, 568 (1964).....	9, 10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j	2, 3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 12, 15 U.S.C. § 78l	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m	7

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 30, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd	6, 21
---	-------

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2	9
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BaFin Federal Financial Supervisory Authority, <i>Functions and History</i> , BAFIN (May 28, 2013), https://www.bafin.de/EN/DieBaFin/AufgabenGeschichte/aufgabengeschichte_node_en.html (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	8
Bank of England, <i>The PRA's Statutory Powers</i> , BANK OF ENGLAND (July 26, 2018), https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/prudential-regulation/pra-statutory-powers (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	8
China Banking Regulatory Commission, <i>About the CBRC</i> , CBRC, http://www.cbrc.gov.cn/showyjhhjindex.do (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	8
CITIBANK ISSUER SERVICES, JAPANESE DEPOSITORY RECEIPTS (JDRs), (2018), https://depositoryreceipts.citi.com/adr/common/file.aspx?idf=1251 (last accessed December 4, 2018)	18
CITIBANK ISSUER SERVICES, UNSPONSORED AMERICAN DEPOSITORY RECEIPTS (ADRs), (2018), https://depositoryreceipts.citi.com/adr/common/file.aspx?idf=1117 (last accessed December 4, 2018)	11, 12

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, AND BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, FOREIGN PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF U.S. SECURITIES 7, 13 (2018), <i>http://ticdata.treasury.gov/Publish/shla2017r.pdf</i> (last accessed December 5, 2018)	10
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, AND BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, U.S. PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF FOREIGN SECURITIES (2018), <i>http://ticdata.treasury.gov/Publish/shca2017_rep ort.pdf</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	9, 18
Deutsche Bank Depository Receipt Services, <i>Depository Receipt Directory</i> , <i>https://www.adr.db.com/drwebrebrand/dr- universe/dr_universe_type_e.html</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	14
Financial Services Agency, <i>Financial Instruments and Exchange Act</i> , FINANCIAL SERVICES AGENCY (2017), <i>https://www.fsa.go.jp/en/policy/fiel/index.html</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	7
Investor Publications, <i>International Investing</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, (December 7, 2016), <i>https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor- publications/investorpubsininvesthtm.html</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	5
Office of International Affairs, <i>International Regulatory Policy</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND	

EXCHANGE COMMISSION (May 31, 2018), <i>https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/oia/oia_regpolicy.html</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	5
Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, <i>Investor Bulletin: American Depositary Receipts</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (August 2012), <i>https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/adr-bulletin.pdf</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	12
Rob Smith, <i>The World's Biggest Economies in 2018</i> , WORLD ECONOMIC FORUM (April 18, 2018), <i>https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2018/04/the-worlds-biggest-economies-in-2018/</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	19
S. Rep. No. 379, at 29–31 (1963)	9, 10
SEC Exemption from Registration Under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for Foreign Private Issuers, 17 C.F.R. pt. 239, 240 and 249 (Sept. 5, 2008), <i>https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2008/34-58465.pdf</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018).....	18
Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission, <i>The SESC's Efforts</i> , SESC, <i>https://www.fsa.go.jp/sesc/english/aboutsesc/activities.htm</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	8
Securities and Exchange Commission of Brazil, <i>Brazilian Financial Sector Regulatory Structure</i> , COMISSÃO DE VALORES MOBILIÁRIOS, <i>http://www.cvm.gov.br/subportal_ingles/menu/about/jurisdiction.html</i> (last accessed December 4, 2018)	8

- Tokyo Gas, *About Us: Profile*, TOKYO GAS (March 31, 2018), <https://www.tokyo-gas.co.jp/en/aboutus/profile.html> (last accessed December 4, 2018) 13
- Tokyo Gas, *FAQ: On What Stock Exchange is Tokyo Gas Listed?*, TOKYO GAS (Sept. 30, 2013), https://www.tokyo-gas.co.jp/IR/english/qa/index_e.html (last accessed December 4, 2018) 13
- Tokyo Gas, *Overseas Business*, in TOKYO GAS ANNUAL REPORT 2016 29-30, <https://www.tokyo-gas.co.jp/IR/english/library/pdf/anual/16e10.pdf> (last accessed December 4, 2018) 13
- U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, *What We Do: Creation of the SEC*, SEC (June 10, 2013), <https://www.sec.gov/Article/whatwedo.html> (last accessed December 4, 2018) 7
